1©2016 Integrated Device Technology September 1, 2016
General Description
8P391208 is intended to take 1 or 2 reference clocks, select
between them, using a pin selection and generate up to 8 outputs
that are the same as the reference frequency.
8P391208 supports two output banks, each with its own power
supply. All outputs in one bank would generate the same output
frequency, and each bank can be individually controlled for output

39©2016 Integrated Device Technology September 1, 2016
8P391208 Datasheet
Ordering Information
Part/Order Number Marking Package Shipping Packaging Temperature
8P391208NLGI IDT8P391208NLGI 32-lead VFQFN, Lead Free Tray -40°C to +85°C
8P391208NLGI8 IDT8P391208NLGI 32-lead VFQFN, Lead Free
Tape & Reel, Pin 1
Orientation: EIA-481-C
-40°C to +85°C
8P391208NLGI/W IDT8P391208NLGI 32-lead VFQFN, Lead Free
Tape & Reel, Pin 1
Orientation: EIA-481-D
-40°C to +85°C
Table 43: Pin 1 Orientation in Tape and Reel Packaging
Part Number Suffix Pin 1 Orientation Illustration
NLGI8 Quadrant 1 (EIA-481-C)
NLGI/W Quadrant 2 (EIA-481-D)
USER DIRECTION OF FEED
Correct Pin 1 ORIENTATION CARRIER TAPE TOPSIDE
(Round Sprocket Holes)
USER DIRECTION OF FEED
Correct Pin 1 ORIENTATION CARRIER TAPE TOPSIDE
(Round Sprocket Holes)
40©2016 Integrated Device Technology September 1, 2016
8P391208 Datasheet
Revision History
Revision Date Description of Change
September 1, 2016 Initial Final datasheet release.
DISCLAIMER Integrated Device Technology, Inc. (IDT) and its subsidiaries reserve the right to modify the products and/or specifications described herein at any time and at IDT’s sole discretion. All information in this document,